

SECTION IV B

Listed on.5.9.2014  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.11  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.41

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.  
2120-2121 AND 16426-16427 OF 2014  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 11-12 IN SLP (C) Nos.  
2120-2121 OF 2014  
(Application for permission to file Additional documents)

M/s. Devidayal Castinga Pvt. Ltd., Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Haryana Financial Corporation & Anr. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 2120-2121 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.1.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment is allowed.  
Permission to file lengthy synopsis and list of dates and to place on record additional documents is granted.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice, returnable in four weeks."

Accordingly show cause notice to both the common respondents was issued through registered AD Post on 3.3.2014. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has on 9.4.2014 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the common respondents. Counsel has on 7.5.2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of them. Copies of the same are included in SLP paper books.

It is submitted that Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Advocate has on 7.8.2014 filed Rejoinder Affidavit alongwith Anneuxres

P-36 to P-42. Copies of the same are included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Advocate for the petitioner has on 10.6.2014 filed an application for Stay which was listed before Hon'ble Court on 12.8.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that the property which was to be auctioned on 20.06.2014 and now is proposed to be put another round of auction to be not sold until further orders.

I.As are disposed of."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Advocate has on 1.9.2014 filed an application for permission to file additional document alongwith Annexures P-43 to P-49 which is registered as IA Nos. 11-12 and copies of the same are being circulated before Hon'ble Court.

SLP (C) Nos. 16426-16427/2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.6.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.  
Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 2120-2121 of  
2014."

Accordingly show cause notice by usual mode of service as well as dasti was issued on 23.7.2014. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-3 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court  
with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS